

**CORRECTED COPY**

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JAN 14 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-696

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN J. KANE REGIONAL CENTERS-GLEN HAZEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GRAMMER, AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE  
ESTATE OF MELVINTEEN DANIELS, DECEASED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT F. DALEY  
D. AARON RIHN  
ROBERT PIERCE  
& ASSOCIATES  
2500 Gulf Tower  
707 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 281-7229  
bdaley@peircelaw.com

JOHN VAIL \*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 Sixth Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2887  
john.vail@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

\*Counsel of Record

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 3

I. Petitioner’s First Question Is Not  
Presented by This Case..... 3

II. There Is No Conflict in the Lower  
Courts With Regard to Petitioner’s  
Second Question Presented..... 7

III. Petitioner Does Not Raise Any  
Important Question Requiring  
Resolution By the Court..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	7
<i>Equal Access for El Paso v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 34 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Estate of Corrine Kennedy v. Teton County Hospital District</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00291- ABJ (D. Wy. Apr. 18, 2007) .....	8
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 2001 WL 34092009 (2002).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 534 U.S. 1103 (2002).....	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	7
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>New York Association of Homes &amp; Services for the Aging, Inc. v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11

<i>Oklahoma Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> , 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 813 (2007).....	11
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Selig</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	5
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	7
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	5
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1396a .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(1)(A) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(A).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(C)(i)(I) & (ii) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(D).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(A)(ii) & (v) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(A)(iv) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	13
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(1)(D) .....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Perkins, Jane, National Health Law Program, <i>Developments Affecting Medicaid Cases</i> <i>Filed Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</i> (Dec. 31, 2008).....	9
U.S. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Nursing Home Data Compendium, 2008, Number of Nursing Homes by Ownership Type and Year: United States, 2003-2007 .....	12
